RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

                                             
  

                               Agenda Item No   
meeting date:
TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2007 
title:

ITEMS DELEGATED TO DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES UNDER 


SCHEME OF DELEGATED POWERS AND PLANNING APPLICATIONS

submitted by:
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

The following proposals have been determined by the Director of Development Services under delegated powers:

APPLICATIONS APPROVED

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2004/0996/P
	Attic room storeroom on second floor.  Paddle staircase up to second floor.  Retrospective application
	10 Church Street

Ribchester

	3/2007/0209/P
	Extensions and alterations 
	Coppy House

Mill Lane, Gisburn

	3/2007/0210/P
	Replacement of unauthorised uPVC double glazed windows with timber framed double glazing units
	Bank Cottage

2 Talbot Street

Chipping

	3/2007/0234/P
	Conversion of existing garage and construction of first floor extension above garage to form granny annex 
	The Stables, off Somerset Avenue, Wilpshire

	3/2007/0242/P
	Entrance porch with canopy over 
	Rear of Bay Horse Inn

Longsight Road

Osbaldeston, Blackburn

	3/2007/0256/P
	Replacement dwelling 
	Feazer Cottage

off Fell Road, Waddington

	3/2007/0258/P
	Two storey side extension
	41 Spa Garth, Clitheroe

	3/2007/0269/P
	Install a Vista ANPR bollard style camera in front of the main gate;  install dual cameras on wall of gatehouse and on side of 228 building 
	BAE Systems, Samlesbury Aerodrome, Balderstone, Blackburn

	3/2007/0273/P
	Single storey side extension to provide utility and WC rooms 
	Shireburn House

Hurst Green

	3/2007/0277/P
	Formation of new glazed link building and alteration of existing garage
	Lowergate Barn

Twiston Lane, Twiston

	3/2007/0284/P
	Single storey kitchen and entrance hall extension
	The Red Rock

Sabden Road, Padiham

	3/2007/0289/P
	First floor extensions to front and rear over existing ground floor, conservatory to side and glazed extension to the rear
	Robin Hill, Pendleton Road

Wiswell, Nr Clitheroe

	3/2007/0292/P
	The erection of a lean-to extension to an existing agricultural general purpose building
	Radcliffe View, Goose Lane

Chipping

	3/2007/0299/P
	Two storey rear extension
	Little Croft, Worston



	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2007/0302/P (LBC) &

3/2007/0303/P (PA)
	Single storey extension to provide additional bedroom accommodation
	Crammond Coach House

York Street

Clitheroe

	3/2007/0312/P
	Single storey side extension to provide sun lounge and lounge extension at the above address
	Barley Cottage

Brewery Street

Longridge

	3/2007/0315/P
	Proposed construction of single storey annex to provide on site living accommodation for carers of the applicant 
	Haggs Hall Farm

Ramsgreave Road

Ramsgreave

	3/2007/0331/P
	Garage to side
	3 Church Lane, Mellor

	3/2007/0338/P
	Two rooflights, one in front and one in rear elevation and making doorway into window
	Loud Side Cottage

Back Lane, Chipping

	3/2007/0347/P
	Forming rooms in roof with dormer windows to front elevation 
	24 Whalley Road

Langho

	3/2007/0348/P
	Demolish the existing timber conservatory and erect new two-storey extension with porch
	Green Farm

Green Moor Lane

Ribchester

	3/2007/0349/P
	Rear porch extension and refurbishment of dwelling house.  Resubmission
	Prospect House

19 Pendleton Road, Wiswell

	3/2007/0350/P
	Temporary siting of a Portacabin/Office at the rear of the building to provide extra room for youth and church activities 
	Knowle Green Church, Clitheroe Road, Knowle Green, Longridge

	3/2007/0351/P
	Construction of new garage extension to house and associated driveway improvements  
	High House Farm, Dilworth, Longridge

	3/2007/0352/P
	Amended application for the conversion of barn into three new dwellings.  Construction of two new detached garages and bore hole water equipment room.  Installation of two new soakaways.  Installation of three new underground gas tanks.  Associated external works and existing access improvements. (Resubmission) 
	Barns 1 and 2 and land at High House Farm, Dilworth, Longridge

	3/2007/0354/P
	Extension to front porch
	Dale Lea, Longsight Road,

Clayton-le-Dale

	3/2007/0355/P
	Two storey extension to provide lounge, study/office and two en suite bedrooms
	Nabside Farm

Moor Lane, Whalley

	3/2007/0356/P
	New agricultural cattle building for young stock
	Old Buckley Farm

Stoneygate Lane

Ribchester

	3/2007/0359/P
	Disabled bathroom extension
	144 Ribchester Road

Clayton-le-Dale

	3/2007/0361/P
	The intention is to rationalise the floor plans, to infill the central courtyard and to build a two storey extension to provide four bed accommodation including office/study 
	Stoneyhurst House, Hollowhead Lane, Wilpshire

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2007/0364/P
	Single storey extension to create a granny flat
	41 Ribble Lane

Chatburn

	3/2007/0365/P
	Proposed single storey bed/sitting room and en-suite bathroom
	6 Elmwood

Longridge

	3/2007/0366/P
	Sun lounge extension and internal alterations to form study and toilet
	20 Windsor Avenue

Clitheroe

	3/2007/0367/P
	Replace existing white UPVC door with oak door, resubmission
	18 Church Street

Ribchester

	3/2007/0376/P
	Conservatory extension at rear
	21 Glendale Road, Mellor

	3/2007/0378/P
	Demolition of existing storage building and construction of new agricultural general storage building 
	Potterford Farm

Elker Lane

Billington 

	3/2007/0385/P
	Conservatory to rear elevation
	16 Calder Avenue

Longridge

	3/2007/0386/P
	Kitchen extension 
	3 Clayton Grove, Salesbury

	3/2007/0389/P
	Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and outhouse.  Construction of new stone rear extension with slate roof
	59 Salthill Road

Clitheroe

	3/2007/0395/P
	Demolition of existing detached garage and construction of new attached garage extension (Re-submission) 
	Spencer Farm, Whins Lane, Read, Lancashire

	3/2007/0396/P
	Rear single storey kitchen extension plus demolition of garage and formation of two car spaces
	8 Wheatsheaf Avenue

Longridge

	3/2007/0397/P
	Construction of two storey extension to rear
	14 Victoria Lodge

Read

	3/2007/0400/P
	Replace existing flat roof with pitched roof
	131 Henthorn Rd, Clitheroe

	3/2007/0402/P
	Proposed single storey side extension
	125 Henthorn Road

Clitheroe

	3/2007/0403/P
	Erection of uPVC conservatory to rear of house
	26 Trent Street, Longridge

	3/2007/0410/P
	Proposed sun room with traditional slate roof (Resubmission)
	1 St Nicholas Mews, Sabden

	3/2007/0418/P
	Single storey extension to front of dwelling and internal remodelling
	7 Nowell Grove

Read

	3/2007/0430/P
	Conservatory and extension to utility room
	38 Abbey Fields, Whalley


APPLICATIONS REFUSED

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:
	Reasons for Refusal

	3/2007/0274/P

continued…\
	Replacement of window on side (gable end) of building, like for like top opening casement with 6mm double glazing (plain glass) to match casement windows in rear of building.  Resubmission 
	Coach House Barn

Main Street

Bolton-by-Bowland
	The proposed double glazed mock-sash window would be harmful to the character and setting of the listed building because of its alien and modern appearance

	3/2007/0294/P
	To install folding/sliding doors to the Moor Lane elevation and create one outdoor seating area which will be a dedicated smoking area 
	The Emporium, Moor Lane, Clitheroe
	Highway Safety Grounds.

Does not comply with the new Smoke-free Legislation



	3/2007/0314/P
	First floor extension
	79 Mellor Lane

Mellor
	G1, H10 and SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings” – adverse visual impact.

	3/2007/0316/P
	Change wood windows and doors to uPVC
	Wythenstocks Barn, Back Lane, Grindleton
	Policies G1, ENV1, ENV16, H10, H18, Policy SPG - “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings” – adverse impact on character of barn conversion; adverse impact on character and appearance of Conservation Area and Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

	3/2007/0333/P
	Installation of a 20kw domestic wind powered generator on 18m mast on land to the east of Cuttock Clough Barn plus 3m x 3m shed for switchgear 
	Cuttock Clough Barn

Slaidburn Road

Waddington
	Proposal by virtue of its size and siting would be contrary to Policies G1, ENV1, ENV24, ENV25, ENV26 and PPS 22 of the Districtwide Local Plan in that it would represent an incursion into the open landscape to the detriment of the visual amenity of the area.  Creation of an adverse precedent.



	3/2007/0382/P

continued…\
	Proposed Two Storey Extension 
	9 Fountains Avenue, Simonstone
	The proposal by virtue of its location and massing is considered contrary to Policies G1 and H10 of the Districtwide Local Plan and the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance on alterations and extensions to dwellings, as it would create an overbearing built form close to the boundary with the adjacent property no. 7 Fountains Avenue, which would also result in the loss of privacy to the rear garden, and therefore be of detriment to the residential amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring dwelling.


AGRICULTURAL NOTIFICATIONS WHERE PLANNING CONSENT WILL BE NECESSARY

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2007/0411/N
	Prior Notification application for a machinery shed
	Lambing Clough Farm, Hurst Green, Clitheroe

	3/2007/0472/P
	250m x 3.6m rolled gravel track
	Whins House (Farm), The Whins, Sabden 


REFUSAL OF CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED USE OR DEVELOPMENT

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2006/0917/P
	Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for an existing use, that use being that the rally field (as identified on the location map) has been used for the siting of touring caravans and tented camping accommodation on a continuous basis for the past 40 years.  The site has the advantage of supporting services including toilet facilities as identified in the applicant’s statutory declaration.  Occasion raising of livestock has been employed to keep the grass short in keeping with the camping and caravanning activity.  Resubmission.
	Angram Green Farm, Worston.


CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR AN EXISTING USE OR ACTIVITY IN BREACH OF PLANNING CONDITION 

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2007/0404/P
	Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for an existing use of land as a waste transfer station including the storage of inert waste, comprising brick, rubble and hardcore 
	Higher College Farm, off Ribchester Road, Longridge


APPLICATIONS WHERE SECTION 106 HAS NOW BEEN ISSUED

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2006/0356/P
	Change of use of barn to joinery workshop and dwelling. use of silage clamp for external storage of wood.  Revised (Resubmission)
	Springside Farm

Knotts Lane

Tosside


APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN

	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	3/2007/0176/P
	Six additional stone chalets on southern side of site
	Green Bank Quarry

Old Clitheroe Road

Longridge


APPEALS UPDATE

	Application No:
	Date Received:
	Applicant/Proposal/Site:
	Type of Appeal:
	Date of Inquiry/Hearing:
	Progress:

	3/2005/0857

O
	11.5.06
	Citypark Projects Ltd

Construction of DIY store, associated garden centre, car parking and landscaping (Re-submission)

Site at Queensway

Wilkin Bridge/Highfield Road

Clitheroe
	-
	
	APPEAL ALLOWED 17.5.07

	3/2006/0731

D
	4.12.06
	Mr & Mrs V Mulhearn

Use of part of first floor as a self-contained flat

1 King Street

Clitheroe
	WR
	_
	APPEAL DISMISSED 15.5.07



	3/2006/0708

D
	21.12.06
	Mr M Kendray

Proposed lean-to garden room to be built to north-east elevation

Moorstones Barn

Knotts Lane

Tosside
	WR
	_
	APPEAL DISMISSED 15.5.07



	Application No:
	Date Received:
	Applicant/Proposal/Site:
	Type of Appeal:
	Date of Inquiry/Hearing:
	Progress:

	3/2006/0543

D
	23.1.07
	John Edwards

Construction of double glazed porch over side entrance to house

13 Ribchester Road

Wilpshire
	WR
	_
	APPEAL ALLOWED 15.5.07

	3/2006/0879

D
	15.3.07
	Paul Hensey

Addition of rear dormer to terraced property

8 West View

Clitheroe
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2006/0992

D
	28.3.07
	Little Town Dairy

Additional signs erected onto existing posts, one on the east side of Chipping Road, one on the east side of Longridge Road

Little Town Farm

Chipping Road

Thornley
	WR
	-
	Awaiting site visit



	3/2006/1038

D
	12.4.07
	Ray Standring

Repairs: renovate existing windows to rear, front windows to remain, plaster patching to existing and internal decoration (Listed Building Consent)

58 Moor Lane

Clitheroe
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit



	3/2006/0788 & 0789

D
	16.4.07
	Cathy Smith & Stosie Madi

To construct single storey extension with a roof terrace

Weezo’s @ The Old Toll House

1-5 Parson Lane

Clitheroe
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2006/0849

O
	9.5.07
	Mr A and Mrs A M Spencer

Conversion of workshop/office into two affordable flats

G D Porter

Woone Lane

Clitheroe


	WR
	_
	Statement to be sent by 19.6.07

Awaiting site visit

	Application No:
	Date Received:
	Applicant/Proposal/Site:
	Type of Appeal:
	Date of Inquiry/Hearing:
	Progress:

	3/2006/0715 & 0718
	11.5.07
	Mr M R Haston

Substitution of house type to incorporate porch/boiler house extension

Substitution of house type to incorporate double garage and garden paraphernalia storage 

Carr Meadow Barn

Carr Lane

Balderstone
	WR
	_
	Notification letters sent 22.5.07

Questionnaires sent 23.5.07

Statements to be sent by 21.6.07

Awaiting site visit


LEGEND

D – Delegated decision

C – Committee decision

O – Overturn

PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0175/P
(GRID REF: SD 7427 3834)

PROPOSED GROUND WORKS TO JOIN A NUMBER OF SMALLER PONDS INTO A SINGLE LEARNERS’ POOL AND THE ERECTION OF A TIMBER BUILDING WITH A SMALL CAR PARK TO FORM A NEW EDUCATIONAL FACILITY AT PENDLE VIEW FISHERIES, A59 BY PASS, BARROW

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	1.
	The shape of the new pool should follow the natural contours to match the existing large lake.  This would avoid the present situation where the two square pools are an eyesore when viewed from the high ground on the eastern side.



	
	2.
	The car parking needs tree planting on the eastern side to break up the visual impact from a distance.



	
	3.
	The new cabin should have landscaping and tree planting on the east side in order to screen it.  The educational facility is to be encouraged but should be controlled by a condition and monitored to ensure no change of use in the future.  



	ENVIRONMENT

DIRECTORATE

(COUNTY SURVEYOR):
	The proposed development would seem to be an extremely low traffic generator and therefore I do not intend raising any objections to the submitted application.

	
	
	

	ENVIRONMENT AGENCY:
	No objections in principle to the development and support the proposed project.

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	One letter has been received raising the same issues as the Parish Council. 


Proposal

This application seeks consent to link four existing ponds together to form a learners’ pool for schools, special needs establishments etc.  To the immediate north east of the enlarged pond a bund 0.8m in height would be formed ‘L’ shaped in appearance running parallel to the pond then ‘dog legging’ round between the pond and car park to the office building.  Another single pond would be drained with a small parking area and timber classroom sited within it.  This structure would be set down within the old pond having approximate dimensions of 9.7m x 4.7m x 2.8m to the apex of its pitch.  

Site Location

Pendle View Fisheries is set to the east of the A59 directly opposite the former Barrow Printworks site.  The ponds subject of this application are set to the north east of the office building/manager’s dwelling on higher ground.  The land lies within land designated open countryside within the Districtwide Local Plan.  

Relevant History

3/01/0918/P – Erection of bailiff/manager’s dwelling incorporating storage/office.  Erect two holiday chalets.  Erect restrooms/showers and wc building.  Approved with conditions 24 July 2002.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy G5 - Settlement Strategy.

Policy ENV3 - Development in Open Countryside.

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

The key issue for consideration in the determination of this application is the visual impact of the works involved.  In terms of the pond to be drained and the classroom to be installed, the land levels mean that only approximately 1.3m of the building would appear above ground with the roof being either felt tiles or shingles.  The plans also denote a very small parking area to the remainder of the pond basin and I do not consider that either of these two would prove significantly detrimental to the visual amenities of the area.

Turning to the joining together of the four ponds to make the learners’ pool, I do not believe that the excavation works to link them would harm the character of the area.  Whilst it would result in the formation of a large rectangular pond approximately 55m x 11m I do not consider such an expanse of water would prove significantly detrimental.  The Parish and objector have questioned whether it could have a more naturalistic contour to match the large lake but, I consider that in its submitted form, the enlarged pool would follow the linear pattern of the three ponds to be retained to its north which each have approximate dimensions of 25m x 13m.   These ponds are not unduly prominent in long range views and, consequently, I do not raise concern over this aspect.  The applicants have proposed an 800mm bund which, again, in itself would not, I believe, prove significantly detrimental to visual amenity and will act as a wind break across this exposed area of the fisheries.  However, they have annotated on the plans that trees and shrubs will be planted on top of this.  After visiting the site with the Council’s Countryside Officer, it is felt more appropriate to condition an expansion of the existing landscaped area to its west to reinforce that which was requested under 3/01/0918/P.  This would provide a more naturalistic boundary and back drop to the development.  If Committee were minded to approve the application I would recommend that a condition be imposed requiring further details of landscaping to be submitted for approval in consultation with the Countryside Officer.  


Therefore, having carefully considered all of the above, I am of the opinion that the scheme would not prove significantly detrimental to the visual amenities of the area and thus recommend accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity nor would it have an adverse visual impact.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Notwithstanding the submitted details the development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  

The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.

REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
The timber building hereby permitted shall be used for educational facilities in association with the overall site usage as a fisheries and for no other purpose, including any use falling within Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Class) Order, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or with notification.  

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the site as the permission was granted for a specific use, and it is considered that other uses within the same use class may give rise to adverse effects on the locality, contrary to the provisions of Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0287/P
(GRID REF: SD 6686 3085)

PROPOSED LAYING OUT OF ACCESS TRACK BETWEEN HOMESTEAD 1 AND LONG ROW INCLUDING ENGINEERING OPERATIONS AT LAND OFF BARKER LANE, MELLOR

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	No objection.

	
	
	

	ENVIRONMENT

DIRECTORATE

(COUNTY SURVEYOR):
	The applicant seeks to use the existing unadopted Long Row as the means of access to the proposed track along the open field to the existing dwelling.  Long Row is extremely substandard and visibility at the junction with Barker Lane is virtually NIL in both directions.  In addition, Long Row is a single track and with extremely restricted forward visibility between drivers turning in and out of the access there is significant risk of conflict.  It must be considered that approval of this proposal would create a precedent for accessing other properties and land from this substandard access.  



	
	There have been no accidents on Barker Lane due to parked vehicles in the last six years nor have there been any due to turning traffic at Long Row.  It is therefore considered that there is no justification to change the existing access arrangements unless the junction with Barker Lane could be improved to comply with current highway design standards.  In the present circumstances it is considered preferable to have the vehicles parked in full view on the carriageway of Barker Lane where they have the added benefit of calming the speed of passing traffic rather than have vehicles manoeuvring where there is almost nil visibility.  



	
	After considering the above facts and weighing these up against the benefits of removing parked vehicles from Barker Lane I must strongly recommend that the application be refused in the interests of highway safety.

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	Nine letters of objection have been received which can be summarised as follows:



	
	1.
	The applicant has incorrectly stated the use of land as residential – these lands have never had a history of residential use.



	
	2.
	The boundaries of Homestead as indicated on the Land Registry plans do not correspond with the boundaries indicated on the architect’s plan.

	
	3.
	The Green Belt land has never formed part of the garden of Homestead 1.



	
	4.
	The architect’s plan appears to show the roadway encroaching onto land in the registered title of Sunnyside.  This suggests that the applicant has plans for future development which do not form part of this application.  



	
	5.
	Long Row is dangerously overburdened with existing traffic and quite unable to cope with these development company proposals.  



	
	6.
	Noise disturbance during construction and its subsequent use.



	
	7.
	A previous permission to extend parking for residents of Long Row was permitted on the understanding that only residents of Long Row would have use of Long Row as a road and not residents of Barker Lane.  To change this would contravene the previous agreement.  



	
	8.
	Once the access road is in position several other properties have the potential to use the road which would increase traffic on Long Row.  There is then also the potential to develop the site on either side of the 60m roadway between Long Row and Homestead 1.



	
	9.
	Long Row is quite narrow with a difficult blind access onto Barker Lane and thus there are issues of highway safety.  



	
	10.
	The finished surface of Long Row is becoming worn and this will only compound the problem.  As it is an unadopted lane the residents are liable for the costs of repairs to it.



	
	11.
	Installing an access lane would make it dangerous for children who play in the area.  



	
	12.
	Effect on property prices. 



	
	13.
	Impact on wildlife.



	
	14.
	The fact that residents of the Homestead have to park on the road is a natural traffic calming effect.



	
	15.
	Loss of view.  



	
	16.
	Wouldn’t a simpler solution be an agreement between the properties of Sheriton and Raymar to allow access via their driveways.



	
	17.
	The land is agricultural not residential.  



	
	18.
	There is no indication of what provision is to be made for parking and turning facilities on the site for service vehicles. 



	
	19.
	Query the drainage and that soakaway would compound a problem that occurs at The Downings.



	
	20.
	Getting the access is a precursor to future development on the site of Homestead 1 and would also bring into play the site of Homestead 2 and Sunnyside for longer term development and so vastly increase the potential traffic along Long Row.



	
	21.
	Question whether there is sufficient turning space from Long Row onto the proposed new access without crossing onto another persons land. 



	
	22.
	The land is a visually important green wedge.



	
	23.
	The application fails to preserve the openness of the Green Belt.



	
	24.
	The route of the track would have a huge impact on the residential amenity of Sheriton as it would head towards their lounge and bedroom areas. 



	
	25.
	Question why the access track does not take the shortest route which would be less intrusive to surrounding houses.



	
	26.
	Query the accuracy of responses to questions 5 and 7 on the application forms as this is a new vehicular access and the land is agricultural not residential.


Proposal

This application details the formation of an access track approximately 60m in length with a minimum width of 4.2m.  It would be to the south of Long Row and is laid out in two bends to accommodate the changing levels and also avoid the existing tree planting along the southern side of the land where Homestead 1 is to be found.  The track is proposed to be surfaced in tarmac and would provide vehicular access for Homestead 1 onto Barker Lane via Long Row.   

Site Location

The land in question is set to the west of Barker Lane within Green Belt.  Properties on Long Row run east/west from the main road with the land set to the south of these.  Detached properties named Homestead 2, Sunnyside and Homestead 1 (the applicant’s property) lie to the south of the land.  

Relevant History

6/9/2031 – Residential development.  Refused February 1965.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy G5 - Settlement Strategy.

Policy ENV3 - Development in Open Countryside.

Policy ENV4 - Green Belt.

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

Members will recall that this application was presented to them for approval at the meeting of 24 May 2007.  Following public participation on behalf of both the applicant and objectors, Members resolved to follow the officer recommendation and approve the application subject to a number of conditions.  However, prior to the formal decision notice being issued, it was discovered that there had been an error in the report in that under the heading “Proposal” it described a 6m track instead of a 60m track.  The report was written on the basis of a 60m track and plans of the proposal were displayed at Committee for Members to view with the length of track evident on those.  It was considered to clarify and avoid any doubt this matter be returned to Committee for due consideration having regard to the amended dimension within the Proposal section of the report.  The report before Members is therefore identical to that of 24 May except for the correction on the first line of Proposal section detailed above and the inclusion of an additional representation against the proposal which had been reported verbally at the meeting.  

Matters for consideration in the determination of this application are the principle of the development, its effects on visual and residential amenity and matters of highway safety.

The site is within land designated Green Belt where Policy ENV4 of the Local Plan has a presumption against development which does not preserve the openness of the Green Belt or which conflicts with the purposes of its designation.  When the application was originally submitted its red edge extended around the whole of the parcel of land – an area some 64m x 30m and the application forms state that the land had an existing use as residential.  Committee will note that some of the objectors questioned this and given that I can find no substantive evidence to prove a lawful change of use of land from agricultural to residential has taken place, the red edge now only covers the track itself.  Therefore, whilst the applicant owns the whole of the parcel of land, all that Committee can consider is the formation of the track and effects that it may have and not the use of land on either side of it.  The fundamental aim of Green Belt Policy as set out in PPG2 is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open.  It would be difficult to argue that the formation of an access track in itself would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt and thus, in terms of the principle of the development, I am of the opinion that it complies with policy.  

With regard to visual amenity the site is enclosed on all four sides by residential development.  The land form is such that the ground falls away to the south towards the applicant’s house and this, together with other dwellings, will effectively screen a track from long range views.  Thus any visual impact of the track would be localised to those properties immediately surrounding the site.  Indeed objectors have raised loss of view but as Committee will be aware, this in itself is not a material planning consideration.  The question is would the track have a significantly detrimental impact on the visual qualities of the area by virtue of its positioning or materials.  The applicant has slightly revised the route of the track in order to limit potential impact on Sheriton to the east from car headlights and I do not believe a tarmac surface would be significantly detrimental.  However, Committee have the option of imposing a condition requiring final approval of surface material should they wish to explore other options.  

Before discussing potential impacts on residential amenity and highway safety (many of the objections relate to these) it is important to clarify for Committee a legal right which exists on the land that affects the two aforementioned considerations.  The land on which the track is to be formed has the benefit of legal rights granted in a 1947 Conveyance for vehicles to pass and re pass at all times from Barker Lane over Long Row onto the land.  Therefore, there is already the legal right for vehicles to be using Long Row to access the land between the properties on Long Row and Homestead 1, Homestead 2 and Sunnyside to the south.  The applicant owns not only that parcel of land but also Homestead 1 which for a distance of approximately 15m shares a common boundary with the aforementioned land that has the legal right.  I have discussed this matter with the Council’s legal section and the conclusion reached is that given the two parcels of land, ie the dwelling and land with the legal right, are in the same ownership and have a common boundary Homestead 1 can exercise the rights granted by the 1947 Conveyance to access Barker Lane via Long Row.  On the basis of this, whilst acknowledging the valid highway concerns expressed by the County Surveyor, there is a legal right which prohibits us from raising an objection on highway safety grounds.  I would, however, suggest that, if Committee were minded to approve the application they impose a condition which limits use of the track to Homestead 1 only in order to provide a degree of control over its usage.  This would also address the concerns of objectors about possible future use of the track by residents of Homestead 2 and Sunnyside which are in a similar position to Homestead 1 in that they have no vehicular access from Barker Lane – their only means of access is pedestrian via a footpath.  There may also be legal questions if others were to attempt to use the land and the rights conveyed to it but that is not a planning matter.  The legal right also comes to bear on assessing the potential impact on residential amenity.  A right exists for vehicles to pass and re pass along Long Row with the attendant noise implications that could bring.  Therefore, what needs to be assessed is whether the formation of the track in itself would lead to an intensification of use and thus significantly alter the impact on surrounding properties.  I am of the opinion that in this respect the only difference the track would make is that it will enable use of the land for access purposes in the darker hours and thus regard should be had to disturbance from car headlights and general comings and goings.  The headlights should not affect properties on Long Row given the contours of the land.  It would only be Sheriton to the east which may be affected but, as stated, the track has been realigned to address this and the applicant has put forward landscaping to mitigate that impact.  Given this I do not believe there would be a significantly detrimental impact on residential amenity as a result of the formation of the track.  

Therefore, after giving careful consideration to all the above, I am of the opinion that the scheme complies with Green Belt policy and would not have a significantly detrimental impact on visual or residential amenity.  As regards matters of highway safety, the Council is hampered in pursuing this objection given the legal right which exists over the land. 


I must, therefore, recommend accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity nor would it have an adverse visual impact.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by plans received on 4 May 2007 which show amended red and blue edges to the site and a revised alignment of the access track.

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments given the Local Planning Authority does not accept the claim that the land in question has residential use.

2.
The use of the track hereby approved shall be limited to the occupants and visitors of Homestead 1 and shall only be used in connection with that property.

REASON:  In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in order to limit vehicular movements onto Barker Lane from Long Row.

3.
The proposed track shall not be floodlit or illuminated in any way.

REASON:  In the interest of visual and residential amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  

4.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  

The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.

REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0368/P
(GRID REF: SD 6003 3776)

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT CARE HOME FOR ELDERLY PEOPLE AT FORMER FELL VIEW CARE HOME, BARNACRE ROAD, LONGRIDGE

	TOWN COUNCIL:
	In principle have no objections but do have concerns over the following:



	
	1.
	The imbalance of parking spaces which could lead to additional on-street parking.



	
	2.
	The congestion which will be caused by a single entrance and exit, particularly at busy times and especially as many deliveries etc could be in the morning when there will be a large number of children in the area due to the neighbouring school.

	
	
	

	ENVIRONMENT

DIRECTORATE

(COUNTY SURVEYOR):
	Has no objection to this proposal on highway safety grounds and the amended plans indicate a suitable vehicular access and satisfactory pedestrian link from Barnacre Road to the proposed development.  The recent introduction of the 20mph speed limit zone has negated any requirement for any further traffic management measures along Barnacre Road. 



	UNITED UTILITIES:
	No objection provided the site is drained on a separate system. 



	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	Four letters of objection have been received which can be summarised as follows:



	
	1.
	The application has been copied from a previous submission to South Promenade/ Sands Lane, Hornsea.



	
	2.
	The application must be considered in the context of the adjoining properties and the reasonable assumptions for future development in the immediate area.



	
	3.
	A request that Committee visit the site.



	
	4.
	This development represents the quadrupling of density on the site, ie half the former site of the Care Home is being used and the proposal is to nearly double the total number of beds.  



	
	5.
	Question whether parking provision is sufficient.



	
	6.
	It would put a strain on an infrastructure which is approaching capacity.



	
	7.
	A number of trees would appear to be cut down.  A request is made that these trees are given TPOs.  



	
	8.
	The submitted plan appears inconsistent with the narrative provided by the developer in respect of proximity of the building to the site boundary.



	
	9.
	The scale of development is not in keeping with the character of the area.



	
	10.
	There is no open space for residents.



	
	11.
	Potential disturbance to nearby residents through noise, smell, congestion and visual aspect of items such as storage bins.



	
	12.
	There should be adequate space between the footpath and care home.



	
	13.
	Surely there should be a rear entrance for deliveries etc.



	
	14.
	Strongly object to any further development on the remaining area.



	
	15.
	The building must remain at the dimensions shown as the present site ground is higher than properties on Inglewhite Road and a two storey building would exaggerate the outlook onto surrounding properties and garden areas. 


Proposal

It is proposed to demolish all of the existing buildings and to construct a new purpose care home for elderly people on this site with access, parking and landscaping.  It would be ‘L’ shaped in appearance having overall approximate dimensions of 48.8m x 48.8m x 5m to the eaves and 8.35m to the ridge.

The replacement building would provide a total of 60 bed spaces with centrally located access, communal spaces and ancillary facilities.  The home would be divided around this central core into 4 x 15 bed client care units intended to provide a more domestic, less institutional form of care and accommodation which would be flexible to the changing needs of the area.  

The building will be faced in brick to the ground floor with cast stone detailing and rendered finish to the first floor.  A grey concrete tile would be used to roof the building with a red ridge tile to add detail.  

A new 5.5m wide vehicular access is proposed central to the site frontage off Barnacre Road in order to provide access to ambulance parking and turning facilities, a passenger drop off zone and 14 parking spaces outside the main entrance way.

Site Location

The site is formed by the southern half of the former Lancashire County Council 36 bed care home known as Fell View.  It lies to the north of Barnacre Road between its junction with Inglewhite Road to the east and Longridge County Primary School to the immediate west of the site.  To the north and south is residential development with the site lying within the defined settlement limit of Longridge.  

Relevant History

3/06/0307/P – Erection of 48 extra care apartments and bungalows.  Refused 21 June 2006.

3/00/0826/P – New access road and parking for rehabilitation unit.  No objections forwarded to Lancashire County Council who were the determining authority.

3/90/953/P – Re-roofing of flat roof.  Approved 14 February 1991.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy 12 “Housing Provision” Joint Lancashire Structure Plan

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

Matters for consideration in the determination of this application are whether the actual principle of development accords with plan policy, its implication for highway safety, potential impact on nearby residential amenity and its visual impact.  

Turning to the principle of usage, the development applied for is a care home for elderly people which accords with the established use of the site.  Issues of housing supply are not relevant to this case as the bedrooms have en-suite facilities but share communal dining and lounge facilities unlike the scheme submitted under 3/06/0307/P which was for self contained apartments.  In terms of principle I am thus satisfied with the scheme.

With regard to highway safety the observations of the County Surveyor are key.  As Members will note he has not raised any objection to this scheme in terms of parking provision or means of access to the site.  Therefore, whilst recognising the points made by objectors the scheme meets the requirements of the highway engineer.

Next it is important to consider the potential effects of the development on nearby residential amenity.  The building would be set approximately 60m to the south of properties which front Inglewhite Road and the applicant’s agent has confirmed that the finished floor level of the new building would be no greater than 300mm above the existing.  Thus, given the distances involved, I do not consider that their existing amenities would be significantly compromised either through overlooking or an overbearing nature of development.  With regard to the dwellings on Barnacre Road, the building shown would be set closer to the road frontage on the site’s southern boundary.  It is set approximately 3m from the pavement edge here and 4m at its north eastern boundary.  However, in respect of privacy it is the positioning of windows that is of importance and, in this respect, there is a distance of approximately 21m between the windows of the proposed care home and No 7 Barnacre Road which is set closest to it.   Distances elsewhere range from 30m to 54m given the orientation of the building in relation to Barnacre Road and its two storey semi detached dwellings.  Therefore, having regard to the potential for overlooking I am of the opinion that whilst a two storey care home would provide a greater opportunity for overlooking than the present single storey building, the distances involved mean that the privacy of residents of Barnacre Road should not be significantly compromised.  I am also mindful of the school to the west of the site and the relationship of this development to that building.  The structures are set approximately 29m apart with an established hedgerow and trees on the boundary.  The hedgerow is within the application site and will be retained with protection zones around the trees within the school grounds but which overhang the application site.   Given this I do not consider the proposal would significantly affect the school premises.

Objectors have raised potential disturbance from noise, smell, congestion and visual aspect and, as Members will be aware, there is no right to a view – the impact of the development in terms of street scene will, however, be discussed later within this report.  Similarly, Members should be aware that there has been a 36 bed local authority home on the site and whilst that has been closed for some time, when it was operational there would have been similar issues associated with that.  I have discussed the matter of bin storage with the applicants and they are looking into providing a designated space for this purpose, details of which could be requested via condition if Committee were minded to approve the application.  With regard to noise from comings and goings, the scheme provides for 14 parking spaces which more than doubles the present provision on site.  The key difference being that the parking is now set to the front of the site fronting Barnacre instead of the north eastern corner of the site.  Colleagues in Environmental Health have informally expressed the view that they cannot foresee any issues in respect of noise or smell arising from the development that would unduly affect nearby residents.  

Turning to the visual impact of the proposal it is important to assess the scheme within the established street scene to ascertain whether it would have an adverse impact.  An objection has been received on the basis that the scale of the development is not in keeping with the character of the area and this could be interpreted to mean either the height of the building or its relationship with those properties and land which surround it.  In terms of height, the building proposed is to have a ridge of approximately 8.35m whereas the approximate height of the present structure on site is 5.8m.  Whilst this shows an increase in height the dwellings opposite the site are approximately 8.3m in height and in this context the proposed care home would not be over prominent.  Questions have been raised over future development in the immediate area and I interpret this as being the land to the north of this site, ie the other half of the overall former Fell View site.  It is not for Committee to speculate as to the likelihood of future developments, merely to determine the application placed in front of them on its own merits.  The fact that the site has been split in half does mean that the development has a closer relationship with Barnacre Road than the current structure which, due to its layout, has an open frontage onto this road.  This said, the proposed building has been designed in such a way so as to align closely with the western and northern boundaries and provide a relatively open aspect across the site.  It is only on the southern corner of the site, opposite the junction into Hesketh Road, that the development would extend closer to the site boundary than the existing building. However, I do not believe that the layout shown would prove detrimental to the street scene.  The building has been designed with various roof pitches to add interest to the roofscape and break up the massing of the structure as well as using brick to the ground floor and render above.  Supporting information to the application refers to the provision of landscaped gardens and sitting areas around the building on all sides and, should Committee be minded to approve the application I would suggest a condition be imposed requesting further details of the landscaping to ensure it is appropriate to the locality.  The Council’s Countryside Officer has visited the site and inspected the trees which would be felled to enable the development to take place.  He does not consider that these are of significant amenity value so as to warrant a TPO.  Therefore, in terms of the visual impact of the development I do not consider it would prove significantly detrimental to the streetscene and that a two storey building could be argued to relate better to the two storey development which surrounds the site.

Thus, having carefully considered all the above factors I am of the opinion that the scheme should be given favourable consideration and recommend accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity, nor would it have an adverse visual impact or be to the detriment of highway safety.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on 5 June 2007 which show revised access arrangements, confirm the retention of hedgerow and indicate the FFL of the building.

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including the retention of the hedgerow on the site’s westerly boundary and wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  

The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.

4.
Prior to commencement of development details of any external lighting to be used throughout the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

REASON:  In the interest of amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. 

5.
Prior to commencement of any site works, including demolition of the existing building, delivery of building materials and excavations for foundations or services all trees overhanging the site on the western boundary shall be protected in accordance with the BS5837 [Trees in Relation to Construction] and tree details attached to this decision notice. 

The protection zone must cover the entire branch spread of the trees, [the area of the root soil environment from the trunk to the edge of the branch spread] and shall remain in place until all building work has been completed and all excess materials have been removed from site including soil/spoil and rubble.

During the building works no excavations or changes in ground levels shall take place and no building materials/spoil/soil/rubble shall be stored or redistributed within the protection zone, in addition no impermeable surfacing shall be constructed within the protection zone.

No tree surgery or pruning shall be implemented with out prior written consent, which will only be granted when the local authority is satisfied that it is necessary, will be in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and carried out by an approved arboricultural contractor.

REASON:  In order to ensure that any trees affected by development considered to be of visual, historic or botanical value are afforded maximum physical protection from the adverse affects of development in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. 

6.
Prior to commencement of development precise details of the areas for bin storage on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

REASON:  in the interest of amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. 

7.
The full extent of the visibility splays shown on the approved drawing No. LON64-O1A must be kept clear of any obstructions whatsoever above 1m in height.

REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure adequate visibility at the site access.

NOTE:

1.
Development on this site should be drained on separate system with only foul drainage connected to the foul sewer.  Surface water should discharge to the watercourse/soakaway/surface water sewer and may require the consent of the Environment Agency.

The applicant must discuss full details of the site drainage proposals with John Lunt of United Utilities on 01925 537174.

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0390/P
(GRID REF: SD 6472 3278)

PROPOSED NEW AGRICULTURAL/MACHINERY DOMESTIC STORE WITHIN THE DOMESTIC CURTILAGE OF NO. 2 THE GREEN AT 2 THE GREEN, OSBALDESTON

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	No representations have been received.

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	A letter has been received from a nearby resident who expresses the following concerns/objections to the application:



	
	1.
	The boundary hedge to the west elevation could easily be damaged or perhaps killed by the digging of the footing for the proposed building.  This hedge should be protected.



	
	2.
	As the building is 31m long and 6.9m high it will be imposing.  The height is unnecessary to accommodate antique machinery.  




Proposal

In 2002 planning permission was granted for a building with a maximum length of 50.6m, a maximum width of 14.4m and a maximum height of 6.9m, incorporating an existing 9m x 9m garage, to provide a large garage for No. 4 The Green, a single garage with loft space above for No. 1, a store/garage for No. 2 and a large private agricultural, antique machinery and domestic store also for No. 2 (3/2002/0528/P).  This involved a 14.5m x 9.5m extension onto the south of the existing garage and an approximately 32m x 11m extension to the north of the existing garage.  The larger of the two extensions was to form the storage accommodation for No. 2 The Green.

Planning permission 3/2002/0528/P also included a separate building measuring 10m x 3.6m to form a garage for No. 3 The Green.  As this smaller building has been erected, the permission remains extant, and the larger building could be erected at any time in accordance with the originally approved plans.

This application seeks planning permission for amendments to the approved larger building.  The extension to the south of the existing garage will remain as previously approved.  The larger extension to the north, however, has been amended following a more accurate survey of the site than was originally carried out by the applicants in 2002.  As originally approved the extension was a regular rectangular shape, but as now proposed, its width reduces from 13.2m at its southern end to 10.5m at its northern end.  This is so that the extension fits better onto the site and between the two existing hedges on the eastern and western boundaries, which are both to be retained.  The length of the extension has been reduced by 1m from 32m to 31m but its height at 6.9m to ridge remains the same as previously approved.

The proposed external materials comprise blockwork to a height of 3m with timber boarding to the upper walls and dark green roof sheeting.  The submission of precise details of those materials for approval can be covered by a condition in the event of planning permission being granted.

Site Location

The proposed building would be on a strip of land between two mature hedges on the western side of Osbaldeston Lane to the north of the terrace of properties numbered 1-4 The Green.  

Relevant History

3/2002/0528/P- Proposed private agricultural/antique machinery domestic store for No. 2 The Green, and replacement garages for Nos 1,3 and 4 The Green.  Approved subject to conditions.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy ENV3 - Development in Open Countryside.

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

In a letter submitted with the original application in 2002 the applicant explained that the existing parking, garaging and storage facilities for all four parties were inadequate, and that this is resulted in parking on the relatively narrow Osbaldeston Lane.  He added that, on a strictly hobby basis, he collects antique machinery from lawn mowers to cars, military vehicles and tractors, but that his existing garage was too small to accommodate his collection of vehicles.  He considered the proposal to represent an appropriate way to solve the problems and satisfy the requirements of all four properties without detriment to the appearance of the locality and with a reduction in the amount of parking on the adjoining highway.  At the time the Parish Council expressed support for the application considering that the proposal would improve highway safety and also the visual amenity of the locality.  Planning permission was granted subject to conditions restricting the use of the building to private/domestic purposes only, and ensuring the retention of the existing hedges on the western and eastern site boundaries.  

This current application relates to amendments to the approved development which, as previously stated, could be implemented at any time.  I consider the amendments to represent an improvement on the existing scheme as the building is slightly shorter than approved, it is the same height, and its irregular shape enables it to be better positioned between the two hedges which are to be retained.  Subject to the approval of precise details of the external materials, I consider that, as with the original application, the proposal would have no detrimental effects on the appearance of the locality.  The proposed building is not close to any other residential properties, and there would be no detriment to highway safety.

The concerns expressed by a nearby resident about the boundary hedges are better addressed in this application than in the extant planning permission, and will again be the subject of an appropriate condition.  The nearby resident also expresses concern about the height and length of the building but its height remains unchanged and it is 1m shorter than previously approved.  

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposed development would have no seriously detrimental effects on visual amenity, highway safety or the amenities of any nearby residents.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
The building hereby permitted shall be used for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.

REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenity and protect the appearance and character of the locality, and to comply with Policies G1 and ENV3 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
The existing hedges adjoining the eastern and western elevations of the building hereby permitted shall both be retained at a height of not less than 3m to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  Any parts of either hedge which die or are removed during the construction of the building, or within five years of its completion, shall be replaced with hedge plants of suitable size and species to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON: In the interest of visual amenity and to comply with Policies G1 and ENV3 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0398/P
(GRID REF: SD 373270 435868)

PROPOSED Demolition of existing single garage. Earthworks to create level area and erection of new double garage and parking area (Re-submission) AT 2 BRIDGE END, BILLINGTON
	PARISH COUNCIL:
	The Parish Council have no objections to this application, and can see the benefits of the proposal. Following an approach from the neighbour at no. 4, the Parish Council would like conditions imposed on the application to safeguard the property and the neighbour during the construction phase.



	ENVIRONMENT

DIRECTORATE

(COUNTY SURVEYOR):
	No objections in principle to this application on highway grounds. The proposed alterations to the access and the orientation of the driveway approach to the proposed garage represent a marked improvement on the existing situation and provide for safer access at this location.



	
	He is satisfied that concerns over the level changes on Moor Lane have been resolved.



	LCC PLANNING OFFICER (ARCHAEOLOGY):


	No comments to make.

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	Three letters have been received objecting to the proposed development. The following comments have been made:



	
	1.
	Concerns that the applicant’s are claiming land that is not theirs.



	
	2.
	Concerns regarding traffic safety,



	
	3.
	The new garage will still cause potential road hazards with vehicles backing out.



	
	4.
	Issues regarding land ownership.



	
	5.
	Concerns regarding drainage from the hillside above the new location of the new garage.




Proposal

This application seeks to demolish an existing flat roofed, single garage, various earthworks to level the area and replace it with a larger, pitched roofed, double garage, with a parking area to the front.

Site Location

The site in question is on the corner of Whalley Road and King Street, Whalley, opposite Whalley Bridge and adjacent to various residential dwellings. The dwelling is just outside the settlement boundary of Whalley, but lies within Green Belt, and is classed as a Building of Townscape Merit within the Whalley Conservation Area as defined by the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan (adopted June 1998).

Relevant History

3/2007/0027 – Demolition of existing single garage. Earthworks to create level area. Erection of new double garaged parking area. – Withdrawn.

3/1992/0426 – Cover to Rear Yard – Granted Conditionally.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy H10 - Residential Extensions.

Policy ENV3 - Development in Open Countryside.

Policy ENV4 - Green Belt.

Policy ENV16 - Development Within Conservation Areas.

Policy SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

The application seeks to demolish the existing flat roofed, single garage on site, conduct various earthworks to level the area and replace it with a larger, pitched roofed, double garage, with a parking area to the front.

The property is situated within the open countryside and Green Belt, and as such Policies ENV3 and ENV4 are applicable, as is Policy H10, which relates specifically to the general extension of dwellings. As a rule of thumb in open countryside the floor area of the dwelling should not be increased by more than 33%, however the SPG notes that in considering applications for sites on the fringe of settlements or with close visual linkages to settlements, the 33% figure may be relaxed to a degree. Should permission be granted for the proposed new double garage, the property will have been increased in floor area by no more than 30%, and as such it is considered that the proposal complies with this section of the Policies.

Bearing in mind the location of the property within the Conservation Area and Green Belt, and that it has been singled out as a Building of Townscape Merit, the design of the proposal must be in keeping with the character of the main dwelling. The garage is shown to be constructed with a roof to match the existing, stone quoins and rendered to match the main dwelling, and as such it is considered that it will have no impact on the setting of the building within the Conservation Area, or within the Green Belt.

In terms of highway safety and in regard to the highway issues raised by the objectors, the LCC Traffic and Development Engineer has raised no objections in principle to this application. He considers that the proposed alterations to the access and the orientation of the driveway approach to the proposed garage represent a marked improvement on the existing situation and provide for safer access at this location, and he is satisfied that concerns over the level changes on Moor Lane have been resolved.

With regards to the other points raised in objection to the proposal I considered that;

· They are non material planning considerations and, as such, cannot be taken into consideration;

· With regards to the issues of land ownership;  this is a civil matter. 

As such, bearing in mind the above, it is considered that the proposal complies with the relevant Policies and on the basis of this, will have no significant detrimental impact to either the original character of the building or the visual amenities of the open countryside setting, nor will it have any adverse impact on highway safety. The application is therefore recommended accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal represents an appropriate form of development and given its design, size and location would not result in visual detriment to the surrounding countryside, nor would its use have an adverse impact on highway safety.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any window and door surrounds including materials to be used shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings” 

2.
The proposed garage/car port shall be for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.  

REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenities as provided for within Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

3.
The proposed garage shall not be used for any purpose (including any purpose ordinarily incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house as such) which would preclude its use for the parking of a private motor vehicle.

REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and to facilitate adequate vehicle parking and/or turning facilities to serve the dwelling in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

4.
No part of the development shall be commenced until all the highway works have been constructed in accordance with the scheme submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority.

REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and to enable all construction traffic to enter and leave the premises in a safe manner without causing a hazard to other road users.

5.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  

The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season prior to commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.

REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

6.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on 7 June 2007

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

7.
The garage approved shall have an up and over door only, details of which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of the development. 

REASON:  To allow maximum distance between the garage and the highway in order to enable the safe opening of the garage prior to vehicles being parked within. 

NOTE(S):

1.
This consent requires the construction, improvement or alteration of an access to the public highway.  Under the Highways Act 1980 Section 184 the County Council as Highway Authority must specify the works to be carried out.  Only the Highway Authority or a contractor approved by the Highway Authority can carry out these works and therefore before any access works can start you must contact the Environment Directorate for further information by telephoning Area Surveyor East 01254 823831 or writing to the Area Surveyor East, Lancashire County Council, Area Office, Riddings Lane, Whalley, Clitheroe BB7 9RW quoting the planning application number.

APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0407/P
(GRID REF: SD 728414)

PROPOSED ERECTION OF WIND TURBINE ON LAND ADJACENT TO EDISFORD SWIMMING POOL, EDISFORD ROAD, CLITHEROE  

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	No objection.

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	Two letters of objection which raise the following issues

	
	1.
	Consider insufficient justification has been put forward regarding cost and feasibility.



	
	2.
	No mention of noise or visual impact.



	
	3.
	Insufficient time given to comment.



	
	4.
	Precedent set by allowing this one.



	
	5.
	Inadequate consultation.


Proposal

This proposal is for the erection of a wind turbine with the pole height being 6m with the blades 5m and a 0.75m single pole at the top of the turbine.  The wind turbine itself is not the traditional turbine with blades that rotate in a circular fashion but actually the blades are helical (twisted) and have maximum widths of 3.1m.  The mast is supported on a base plate within a concrete apron which measures approximately 2m x 2m.  The electricity generated is to be used by the swimming pool.

Site Location

The mast is to be located on the existing grassed area adjacent to the changing facilities in connection with Roefield Football Pitch and in front of the swimming pool at Edisford.  
Relevant History

None.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy G8 - Environmental Considerations.

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

Members will be aware that this application was taken to the last Planning and Development Committee when it was resolved to defer and delegate to the Director of Development Services subject to due consideration being given to consultation responses during the consultation period and appropriate conditions.  Although I am satisfied that there are no new issues, one of the objectors requested to speak at Committee and it is for this reason I have brought the item back to Committee.  I note the comments of the objectors but it is clear from the advice of the Environmental Health Officer that there would be no significant noise issues.  I am also satisfied that, given the location of the turbine against the backdrop of buildings, it is not unduly prominent.

The main issues to consider in this proposal relates to possible noise nuisance to nearby residential properties and the visual impact of the mast.  I am satisfied that the distance away from residential properties and the proximity to existing recreational facilities as well as Edisford Road would not create a significant additional noise impact that would harm adjacent residential amenity.  The Council’s Environmental Health Officer concludes that noise nuisance is unlikely.

In relation to visual impact I am satisfied that given the innovative construction of the wind turbine that it would not be unnecessary and conspicuous or cause visual harm to the location.  Regard should also be given to the fact that there are existing tall buildings in the vicinity.  

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant impact on residential amenity or visual impact.

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED.

APPLICATION NO:
3/2007/0428/P
 (GRID REF: SD 6483 3096)

PROPOSED ATTACHED CONSERVATORY TO REAR AND DETACHED GARAGE TO SIDE AT THE OLD FARMHOUSE, 50 MELLOR BROW, MELLOR

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	Objects to the garage on the grounds that it represents over development and will be dominant on this corner.  The proposal contravenes Policy G1.  There are no objections to the conservatory.

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	No representations have been received.




Proposal

This planning application is two fold, consisting of a lean-to conservatory to the rear of the dwelling and a detached garage to the south.  

The conservatory has maximum dimensions of approximately 5.7m x 3.9m x 2.7m to the pitch.  This extension would have a natural stone base wall.  However, it is not stated what material would be used for the frame above.  

The plans have been amended, reducing the size of the detached garage so that it would be a two car garage rather than a triple garage as originally proposed.  Maximum dimensions, as revised, are approximately 6.6m x 6.3m x 3.25m to eaves and 5m to the apex of the pitch.

This building would consist of natural stone with a slate roof.

Site Location

The property is a traditional stone built farmhouse standing on a prominent corner on the north side of Mellor Brow.  

There are terraced rows of properties to both sides, modern detached dwellings on the opposite side of Mellor Brow and an ongoing conversion to self catering holiday accommodation at the rear.

Relevant History

None.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy G5 - Settlement Strategy.

Policy ENV3 - Development in Open Countryside.

Policy H10 - Residential Extensions.

Policy SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

Matters for consideration relate to the impact on visual and residential amenity and matters of highway safety.  

The garage would be sited in a prominent location between the farmhouse and road and would, therefore, have an impact on the appearance of the area.  However, the size has been reduced at the Council’s request so that it is now of a more appropriate scale.  The garage is traditionally designed and materials used would closely match the existing farmhouse.  The applicant intends to landscape the site and this would further soften the visual impact.  

The conservatory being sited at the rear would not be especially prominent when viewed from Mellor Brow and would be largely obscured from view when the detached garage is built.

All neighbouring dwellings are considered far enough away from both proposals and would not, therefore, be significantly affected.

In terms of highway safety, the access point onto the road from the driveway would remain unchanged and there is ample turning space within the driveway.

In summary, the revised plans are considered acceptable and I therefore recommend accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity, nor would it have an adverse visual impact or be to the detriment of highway safety.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on 7 June 2007.

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions 

3.
The proposed garage shall be for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.  

REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenities as provided for within Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

4.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  

The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.

REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0439
                                          (GRID REF: SD374783 441953)
 PROPOSED: Demolish kitchen extension and garage; and re-build kitchen extension at 83 Taylor Street, Clitheroe.
	PARISH COUNCIL:
	No comments received at time of writing report. 

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS: 
	1 letter of objection received from a neighbouring property. The objection is on the basis that the proposal would block light to their property and that the proposal is not in keeping with the rest of the street. 


Proposal

The property is a terraced house. The proposal is for a single storey rear extension, projecting 5.3m and being 3.5m wide. It is proposed to have a pitched roof, being 3.9m high at the highest point. The proposal replaces a dilapidated extension and also included the demolition of the existing garage.

Site Location

The site is within Clitheroe. The property is a Victorian stone terrace close to the industrial estate.

Relevant History

None.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 – Development Control

Policy H10 – Residential Extensions

Policy SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

The main issue to consider with this proposal is the impact on the neighbouring properties. 

Taking into account the objection received, I have applied the BRE 45° Rule and found that loss of light would not be enough to warrant a refusal. The roof is pitched to allow the lowest point to be adjacent to the neighbouring house, which reduces the impact. The neighbouring property also has a two storey rear extension, which probably blocks a substantial amount of light to the ground floor window at present. 

There would be minimal overlooking issues. 

The design, in my opinion is acceptable. It follows the Council’s Policy SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings” and would not appear detrimental or incongruous to the current street scene. It would improve the existing arrangements, as currently the existing extension is a dilapidated flat roof building. 

The size is larger than the existing, however the garage is proposed to be demolished, which would relieve any overbearing impact on the neighbouring properties and therefore I find the size acceptable. 

In conclusion, I find the proposals acceptable and therefore recommend accordingly. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity nor would it have an adverse visual impact.

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following condition:

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0454/P
(GRID REF: SD 7663 3660)

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH NEW NATURAL STONE TWO STOREY EXTENSION AT 2 LANESIDE COTTAGES, WHALLEY ROAD, SABDEN

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	No objections – in line with other extensions in the vicinity.

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	Two letters were received, in which comments/objections were made in respect to the original plans.  These can be summarised as follows:

	
	1.
	The top step leading to the extension and the boiler room would be tied into the neighbour’s house wall. 



	
	2.
	Loss of light to both neighbour’s particularly to No. 3’s dining room window. 



	
	3.
	In accuracies on the plans – incorrect boundary shown.


Proposal

It is proposed to replace the existing two storey rear extension with a new two storey extension in natural stone walls with a lead rolled roof.  

Amended plans detail an extension of slightly smaller scale than originally proposed having maximum  dimensions of 5m (the entire width of the rear elevation) by 2.4m (projection from the rear building line) x 4.3m to the highest point – due to the level of the first floor window cill, the roof of the proposed extensions is almost flat.

Following objections from both neighbours, the depth of the proposed extension was reduced from 2.8m to 2.4m, the steps at the side of the extension are to be retained in their present location, and the boiler room has been deleted from the plans.

Site Location

The property is the middle one of three cottages, situated on the south side of Whalley Road some 1.5km south west of the centre of Sabden Village.


The Local Plan land designation is Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Relevant History

None.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy ENV1 - Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Policy H10 - Residential Extensions.

Policy SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

The main issues to consider in the determination of this planning application are the impact on residential and visual amenity.

The amended plans detail a scheme to which both neighbours have confirmed (verbally) that they have no objections.  The proposal would extend across the entire width of the rear elevation of No. 2 Laneside, whereas the existing two storey extension stops approximately 1.3m short of the boundary with No. 3.  Having applied the BRE 45o rule to the neighbour’s dining room window, the proposal would appear to comply.   I have also viewed the proposal from within the  neighbour’s dining room and would comment that loss of light would not be significantly worse than already occurs as a result of the existing extension.  The neighbour on the other side at No.1 is concerned about mainly non planning matters, including means of construction, drainage and foundations. 

In terms of visual amenity, it is clearly important to consider the design of the proposal given its location within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  Whilst I recognise that the use of a flat roof is not ideal, I would comment that the extension will not be visible from Whalley Road and is likely to be a visual improvement on the existing extension, particularly in terms of materials.

I therefore recommend accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity nor would it have an adverse visual impact.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on 31 May 2007.

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.

REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) the extension hereby approved shall not be altered by the insertion of any window or doorway without the formal written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenity in accordance with Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

APPLICATION NO: 3/2007/0481/P
(GRID REF: SD 7594 4548)

PROPOSED ERECTION OF A SLATE MONO PITCHED ROOF SHELTER ATTACHED TO AN EXISTING FLAT ROOFED EXTENSION TO THE REAR OF THE PREMISES AND THE REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SLIDING PATIO DOORS WITH FRENCH STYLE DOORS AND GLAZED SIDE PANELS AT THE BUCK INN, GRINDLETON

	PARISH COUNCIL:
	The Parish Council objects as there are concerns about noise from smokers outside the building.  This had proved a problem previously.  The Parish Council also notes with concern that the garden area has been extended at the expense of two parking areas

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	One letter has been received from a neighbouring resident who comments that the proposal will be used as a smokers’ corner leading to an increase in smoke and noise at the back of the pub.


Proposal

Permission is sought for a mono pitched slate roof supported by timber posts to provide a smokers’ shelter at the rear of the premises.  It would be attached to an existing flat roofed extension at the rear.  The maximum height of the proposal to the pitch is approximately 4.1m.  

The patio doors leading to the shelter would be removed and replaced with French doors and glazed side panels.

Site Location

The Buck Inn is situated on the south side of Sawley Road at the junction with Main Street.  There are neighbouring dwellings and garden areas to both sides and at the rear of the public house.

The site is within the Grindleton Conservation Area.

Relevant History

3/86/0331/P – Erection of rear lounge to form covered way from the main building to the toilet block.  Approved with conditions 16 July 1986.

3/86/0180/P – Erection of a family room to the rear of the property by roofing across from the main building to the existing toilet block.  Refused 6 May 1986.

Relevant Policies

Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy ENV16 - Development Within Conservation Areas.

Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

The main issues to consider in determining this planning application are the effect on visual and residential amenity.

The proposed pitched roof and other alterations are at the rear of the premises where they will only be readily visible from the pub car park.  The proposal would have minimal impact on the character of the building nor would it adversely affect views from within the Conservation Area.

The neighbouring occupier at Old Smithy House has a high panel fence on the boundary with the car park which would minimise the impact on their garden area.  There is also a reasonable distance between the proposed shelter and the neighbour’s garden (approximately 15m).  The neighbour on the other side at Frensham would not be significantly affected due to an intervening extension between the neighbour’s property and the proposal.   I note the concerns of the Parish Council and the nearby resident.  However, I would comment that there is an existing beer garden at the rear of The Buck Inn and the siting of the smoking shelter in this location would not, in my opinion, lead to significantly more noise disturbance or smoke nuisance than can already occur. 

The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has commented that the proposal is not compliant with the guidance on smoking shelters due to its proposed siting in front of access doors.  However, I believe this to be an environmental health matter which would be covered under non planning legislation.

It is for the above reasons that I recommend accordingly.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal has no significant detrimental impact on nearby residential amenity, nor would it have an adverse visual impact or be to the detriment of highway safety.
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED.

INFORMATION / DECISION








PAGE  
39

